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Rating Rationale 
 

Acuité has assigned the long term rating of ‘ACUITE BBB-’ (read as ACUITE Triple B minus) on the Rs 15.00 

crore bank facilities of Narsingh Ispat Udyog Private Limited (NIUPL). The outlook is ‘Stable’. 

 

The ratings reflect the group’s long operational track record along with improvement in their scale of 

operation driv en by rise in av erage realization of pig iron. The rating also factors the group’s improving 

financial risk profile marked by its moderate capital structure and strong coverage ratios. These rating 

strengths are partially offset by the cyclical nature of the steel industry. 

Narsingh Ispat Udyog Private Limited (NIUPL) is an associate concern of NIL which is engaged in trading pig 

iron, coal and coke. 

NIL was incorporated in 2004 by Kolkata based Mr Hemant Goyal and his family members. The company is 

engaged in manufacturing of pig iron with an installed capacity of 92000 MTPA. The manufacturing unit is 

located at Jharkhand. 

Analytical Approach 

Acuité has taken a consolidated v iew of Narsingh Ispat Limited and Narsingh Ispat Udyog Priv ate Limited as 

both the entities hav e common management and have significant operational linkages between them. NIL 

holds around 43 percent stake in NIUPL. In addition, NIL has extended corporate guarantee to NIUPL. The 

group herein is referred to as Narsingh Group. 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

Experienced Management 

The group is managed by Mr. Hemant Goyal who has more than two decades of experience in steel industry 

through concerns such as Narsingh Ispat Udyog Priv ate Limited. The group has a strong customer base which 

medium size steel companies such as Maithan Steel and Power Limited, Shyam Steel Industries Limited, 

Balmukund Sponge & Iron Priv ate Limited (rated at Acuité BBB+/Stable/A2).The scale of operation of the 

group has improv ed as rev enue stood at Rs 426.19 Cr in FY21(Prov isional) as against Rs 372.23 Cr in FY20. The 

improv ement is driv en by rise in av erage realization of pig iron. Acuité believ es that the group will benefit 

from the experienced management and long term relationships with customers. 

Comfortable financial risk profile 

The comfortable financial risk profile of the group is marked by its moderate net worth, modest gearing ratio 

and strong debt protection metrics. The net worth stood at Rs.55.96 Cr as on 31st March 2021(Prov isional) as 

compared to Rs 42.80 Cr in the prev ious year. The gearing of the group stood at 1.44 times as on 31st March 

2021(Prov isional) as against 1.89 times as on 31st March, 2020. The total debt of Rs. 80.37 Cr in FY2021 consists 

Long term borrowing of Rs 52.78 Cr, Short term borrowing of 17.95 Cr and Unsecured loan of Rs 9.64 Cr. 

TOL/TWN stood at 2.02 times in FY21(Prov isional) as against 2.57 times in FY20. The interest cov erage ratio 

stood strong at 3.39 times as on 31st March, 2021(Prov isional) as against 2.76 times as on 31st March, 2020. 

DSCR of the group stood at 2.29 times in FY21 (Prov isional) in comparison to 1.53 times in FY20. The 

improv ement in cov erage ratios is on account of rise in absolute EBITDA backed by increase in turnover 

lev el. The Net Cash accruals to Total Debt (NCA/TD) stood at 0.26 times in FY2021 (Prov isional) as compared 

to 0.18 times in the prev ious year. Acuité believ es the financial risk profile to remain comfortable ov er the 
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medium term backed by steady accruals and absence of any large debt funded capex plan. 

 
 

Moderate profitability margins 

The group has witnessed an improv ement in profitability margins as EBITDA margin stood at 7.37 percent in 

FY21(Prov isional) as compared to 6.19 percent in FY20. RoCE of the group stood at 18.39 percent in 

FY21(Prov isional) as against 13.12 percent in FY20.The improv ement is driv en by decline in raw material cost. 

Acuité believ es that the profitability of the group will remain at a moderate lev el due to lack of raw material 

linkage. 

 
Weaknesses 

 

Cyclical nature of the industry 

The group performance remains vulnerable to cyclicality in the steel sector as demand for steel depends on 

performance of end user segments such as construction and real estate. Indian steel sector is highly 

competitiv e due to presence of large number of players. The operating margin of the group is exposed to 

fluctuations in the prices of raw materials (coal and iron ore) as well as realization from finished goods. 

 
Rating Sensitivity 

• Substantial improv ement in the profitability margin 

• Deterioration in capital structure 

 

Material Covenant 

None 

 

Liquidity Profile: Adequate 

The group has an adequate liquidity profile as the working capital utilization stood comfortable at 75 

percent during last 6 months ended April 2021.The net cash accrual stood at Rs 21.26 Cr in FY21(Prov isional) 

as against current maturity of Rs. 4.27 Cr. Going forward, the net cash accruals are expected to be in the 

range of Rs 22-23 Cr as against loan repayments of around Rs.8 Cr from FY22-FY24. Current ratio stood at 1.46 

times in FY 21(Prov isional). In addition, the group has comfortable working capital requirement as GCA days 

stood at 81 days in FY21(Prov isional) as against 70 days in FY20. Acuite believ es liquidity profile will remain 

adequate in medium term backed by absence of large debt led capex plan and healthy net cash accrual. 

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believ es the outlook on group will remain ‘Stable’ ov er the medium term backed by its long 

operational track record and strong customer base. The outlook may be rev ised to ‘Positiv e’ if the group is 

able to scale up its operations along with sustenance in the profitability margins. Conv ersely, the outlook 

may be rev ised to ‘Negativ e’ in case of decline in the scale of operation or profitability margin. 

 
About the Rated Entity - Key Financials 

Consolidated Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Standalone 
 Unit FY20 (Actual) FY19 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 98.04 46.53 

PAT Rs. Cr. 1.00 -0.30 

PAT Margin (%) 1.02 -0.67 

 Unit FY20 (Actual) FY19 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 372.33 265.33 

PAT Rs. Cr. 6.40 0.75 

PAT Margin (%) 1.72 0.28 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 1.89 2.65 

PBDIT/Interest Times 2.76 2.05 
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Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 3.43 4.87 

PBDIT/Interest Times 1.57 0.82 

Any other information 

NA 

 

Applicable Criteria 
• Default Recognition -https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

• Consolidated - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-60.htm 
 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument 

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 
 

Rating History (Upto last three years) 

NA 

 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated 

Name of the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 
Coupon Rate Maturity 

Date 

Size of the 

Issue 

Ratings/Outlook 

 
Cash Credit 

Not 

Applicable 

 
Not Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

 
11.50 

ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

 
Term Loan 

 
June 2020 

 
Not Available 

 
June 2022 

 
0.89 

ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

 
Term Loan 

September 

2020 

 
Not Available 

September 

2027 

 
2.27 

ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Assigned) 

Proposed Term 

Loan 

Not 

Applicable 

 
Not Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

 
0.34 

ACUITE BBB-/Stable 

(Assigned) 
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Disclaimer: An Acuit é rating does not constit ut e an audit of the rated entit y and should not be treated as a recommendat ion 

or opinion t hat is int ended t o substit ute for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent assessment of whether t o buy, sell 

or hold any securit y. Acuit é ratings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided by t he issuer and obt ained from ot her 

reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat the dat a and information is true, Acuit é, in 

particular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied with respect to the adequacy, accuracy or 

completeness of t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not responsible for any errors or omissions and especiallyst atest hat it has 

nofinancial liabilit ywhatsoever forany direct , indirect or consequential loss of any kind arising from t he use of it s ratings. Acuit é 

ratings are subject to a process of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and when t he circumst ances so 

warrant. Please visit our websit e(www.acuite.in)forthelatest information on anyinstrument rat edbyAcuit é. 

 

About Acuité Ratings & Research: 

Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating Agency registered with the Securities and 

Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company receiv ed RBI Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment 

Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL-II norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned 

more than 6,000 credit ratings to various securities, debt instruments and bank facilities of entities spread 

across the country and across a wide cross section of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in 

Mumbai. 

 
 


